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PART III - LANDS

Title Registration
REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998
Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned,
hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land
Nos. 1 : 194 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720085, situated in the Village of Batugammana within the
Grama Niladhari Division of No. 130F - Guruhela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moneragala, in the District of
Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0251 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly
published in the Gazette No. 2294/24 of 22nd August, 2022 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21
of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla,

13th June, 2024.
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N.B.— This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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SCHEDULE
Particulars Particulars
Sheet Class and regarding if
No and National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
1:194  0.8094 Dissanayake Mudiyanselage 602182550V Full 1st Class _ Subject to the
Ariyasena Conditions of
Kolongasthenna, Guruhela, LDO

Nakkala, Monaragala
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REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998
Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned,
hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land
Nos. 1:42,1:43,1:46,1:47,1:48,1:49,1:50,1:51,1:62,1:63,1:65,1:72,1:73,1:75,1:86,1:87,1:93,
1:94,1:129,1:184,1: 189 and 1 : 193 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720103, situated in the Village
of Kawudawa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 129H - Hulandawa South in the Divisional Secretary's
Division of Moneragala, in the District of Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0256 calling
for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2294/24 of 22nd August, 2022 in terms of Section
12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla,

13th June, 2024.

SCHEDULE
Particulars Particulars
Sheet Class and regarding if
No and National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
1:42 0.1623 The State Full Ist Class _ Land reserved
for the road
1:43 0.1003 The State Full Ist Class _ Raod
1:46 0.1000 The State _ Full 1st Class _ Land reserved
for the road
1:47 0.0028 The State Full 1st Class _ Cutting style
1:48 0.7344 The State Full 1st Class _ Land resend
along the canal
1:49 0.4824 The State Full 1st Class _ Canal
1:50 0.8186 The State Full Ist Class Land resend

along the canal
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SCHEDULE - (Contd.)

Parcel
No.

Extent

Full Name/s of Owner/s
and Address

Extent
Owned

Particulars

Particulars

Class and regarding if
Nature Mortgages subject
of Encumbrances to any
Title pending form of
Adjudication special or

and

personal

Injunction law

1:51

1:62

1:63
1:65

1:72

1:73

1:75

1:86

1:87

1:93

1:94
1:129

1:184

1:189

1:193

(Hectare)
0.6113

0.0021

0.0009
0.4179

0.0688
0.0593
0.2278
2.4754
0.0118
0.1880

0.0469
0.2538

0.2918

0.3186

0.6013
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The State

The State

The State
The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State

The State
The State

The State

The State

The State

Full

Full

Full
Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full
Full

Full

Full

Full

1st Class

1st Class

Ist Class
Ist Class

Ist Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

Ist Class

Ist Class

1st Class
1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

Separated floor
along Cutting style
Land resend
Land resend
alone the Canal
Reserved Land
along the canal
Land reserved for
the road
Land reserved
for the road
Land resend
along Cutting style
Land reserved
along
Hulanda Oya
Canal
Reserved ground
along the canal
Canal
Possessed by
Kapukotuwa
Mudiyanselage
Siripala of No 63/1,
Hulandawa South,
Monaragala under
the licence
No. 129H/370/2019
Possessed by
Godayalage Chaminda
Ariyathilaka of
No. 118/1,Hulandawa
South,Monaragala
under the licence
No. 129H/358/2019
Possessed by
Mapa Mudiyanselage
Heen Manike of
No. 108,Hulandawa
South,Monaragala
under the licence
No. 129H/375/2019
Possessed by
Kottayale Upul
Kumara Amarathunga
of No. 01,8 Canal,
Hulandawa South,
Monaragala under
the licence
No. 129H/363/2019
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REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned,
hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land
Nos. 1 : 26 and 1 : 64 of Block 9, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720108, situated in the Village of Kahambana
within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 125B - Thenagallanda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moneragala,
in the District of Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0275 calling for claims to land parcels
which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2305/43 of 11th November, 2022 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration

of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla,

13th June, 2024.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE
Particulars Particulars
Sheet Class and regarding if
No and National  Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
1:26 0.9720 Ungale Gedara Piyadasa 691300683V Full 1st Class _ Subject to the
Wikramasingha Conditions of
Iththekatuwa, Thenagallanda, LDO
Marawa, Monaragala
1:64 0.8094 Kahagallale Gedara Layanal 627251718V Full Ist Class _ Subject to the
Chandarawathi Conditions of
Thenagallanda, Monaragala LDO

EOG 11-0117/3
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