

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2411/30 - 2024 නොවැම්බර් මස 20 වැනි බදාදා - 2024.11.20 No. 2411/30 - WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 194 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720085, situated in the Village of Batugammana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 130F - Guruhela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moneragala, in the District of Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0251 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2294/24 of 22nd August, 2022 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 13th June, 2024.



Sheet	Extent		SCHEDULE	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
No and Parcel No.		Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.				
	(Hectare)						
1:194	0.8094	Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Ariyasena Kolongasthenna, Guruhela, Nakkala, Monaragala	602182550V	Full	1st Class	_	Subject to the Conditions of LDO

2 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2024.11.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.11.2024

EOG 11 - 0117/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:42, 1:43, 1:46, 1:47, 1:48, 1:49, 1:50, 1:51, 1:62, 1:63, 1:65, 1:72, 1:73, 1:75, 1:86, 1:87, 1:93, 1:94, 1:129, 1:184, 1:189 and 1:193 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720103, situated in the Village of Kawudawa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 129H - Hulandawa South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moneragala, in the District of Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0256 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2294/24 of 22nd August, 2022 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 13th June, 2024.

10 11 0 111	., =•=		SCHEDUL	E			
Sheet No and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	lame/s of Owner/s Identity Ow	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:42	0.1623	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved for the road
1:43	0.1003	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Raod
1:46	0.1000	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	Land reserved for the road
1:47	0.0028	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Cutting style
1:48	0.7344	The State		Full	1st Class		Land resend along the canal
1:49	0.4824	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Canal
1:50	0.8186	The State		Full	1st Class		Land resend along the canal

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					Ingunetion	
1:51	0.6113	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Separated floor
1:62	0.0021	The State		Full	1st Class	а	along Cutting style Land resend
1.02	0.0021	The State		run		_	Land resend
1:63	0.0009	The State		Full	1st Class	_	alone the Canal
1:65	0.4179	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Reserved Land
1.72	0.0799	The State		E11	1st Class		along the canal
1:72	0.0688	The State		Full	1 st Class	_	Land reserved for the road
1:73	0.0593	The State		Full	1st Class		Land reserved
						_	for the road
1:75	0.2278	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Land resend
1.07	2 4754			F 11	1 (01	а	along Cutting style
1:86	2.4754	The State		Full	1st Class	-	Land reserved along
							Hulanda Oya
1:87	0.0118	The State		Full	1st Class		Canal
1:93	0.1880	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Reserved ground
							along the canal
1:94	0.0469	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Canal
1:129	0.2538	The State		Full	1st Class	_	Possessed by
							Kapukotuwa Mudiyanselage
						S	iripala of No 63/1
							Hulandawa South
							Monaragala under
							the licence
1:184	0.2918	The State		Full	1st Class	Ν	o. 129H/370/2019 Possessed by
1.104	0.2918	The State		1 ull	1 St Class	- God	ayalage Chaminda
							Ariyathilaka of
							118/1,Hulandawa
							South, Monaragala
						N	under the licence o. 129H/358/2019
1:189	0.3186	The State		Full	1st Class	IN	O. 129H/358/2019 Possessed by
1.107	0.5100	The State		1 ull	13t Class	Ma	pa Mudiyanselage
							Heen Manike of
							o. 108,Hulandawa
							South, Monaragala
						N	under the licence o. 129H/375/2019
1:193	0.6013	The State		Full	1st Class	1	Possessed by
						_	Kottayale Upul
							nara Amarathunga
							of No. 01,8 Canal
							Hulandawa South Monaragala under the licence

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාත්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2024.11.20 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.11.2024 3 A

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 26 and 1 : 64 of Block 9, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 720108, situated in the Village of Kahambana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 125B - Thenagallanda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moneragala, in the District of Monaragala, in the Province of Uva, referred to in Notice No. 72/0275 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2305/43 of 11th November, 2022 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 13th June, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Sheet No and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:26	0.9720	Ungale Gedara Piyadasa Wikramasingha Iththekatuwa, Thenagallanda, Marawa, Monaragala	691300683V	Full	1st Class	_	Subject to the Conditions of LDO
1:64	0.8094	Kahagallale Gedara Layanal Chandarawathi Thenagallanda, Monaragala	627251718V	Full	1st Class	-	Subject to the Conditions of LDO

EOG 11 - 0117/3